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Modern Family Lifestyle Survey

Research Background
—

+ Objective: To understand Hong Kong people’s usage
pattern of computer and mobile devices.

+ POP consulted Microsoft in designing the questionnaire,
but enjoyed full autonomy iIn fieldwork operation, data
collection and data analysis. POP takes full responsibility
for all findings reported.

+ The research methodology and all survey findings will be
open for public consumption.
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Research Background

Date of survey:
Target population:

Survey method:
Sample size:

Effective response
rate:

Standard error:

\A

January 14 to 21, 2013

Hong Kong citizens aged between 18 and 60 year old,
who speak Cantonese, own at least one computer or
mobile device (including PCs, laptops, smartphones,
tablets, and so on), and living with at least one other
family members

Random telephone survey with real interviewers
517 successful cases
74.6% (based on the number of eligible target respondents)

2.2% (i.e., the sampling error of all percentages is no more
than +/-4.4 percentage points, at 95% confidence level)

3



A. Usage of Broadband/Wifi

and Mobile Devices
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Most respondents have
broadband and/or Wifi coverage at home

Yes, with broadband only | E i #23%

|
Yes, with wifi only | 4% — Ves
96%
Yes, both e
No | J 3% —
Don’t know / Hard to say “ 1%

pd pd pd d pd e
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Base : 517

[Q1] Do you have broadband or Wifi coverage at home?
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Hong Kong families on average own more than 2 Internet-
connected PC/Macs and more than 3 mobile devices

No. of Internet-
connected
PC(s) or Mac(s) )

30 2%
4 |0 9%
5 [0 5%

Gormore || 4%

\—
A
s
S

No Internet-connected
PC or Mac
DK / HS IlLl%
Base : 517 0% 10% 20% 30%
sampling error
2.5* +/-0.13 516
2.5# +/-0.13 2.0 506

* Include 0 when calculating the mean score
# Exclude 0 when calculating the mean score

[Q2a] How many Internet-connected PC(s) or Mac(s) (incl.

laptops) do you have in your whole family?

40%

/|
No. of mobile 1 |71 7%
devices |

1 23%
% 25%
lﬁll 18%
:ﬁ:l 11%

6 or more |—I 11%

No mobile device |-l 3%
DK/HS |[11%

g AW DN

Base : 517 0% 10% 20% 30%
Sampling error
3.2* +/-0.23 513
3.5# +/-0.23 3.0 471

* Include 0 when calculating the mean score
# Exclude 0 when calculating the mean score

[Q3a] How many mobile devices do you have in your whole
family? Please include tablets such as iPad, Microsoft
Surface and Galaxy Tab or smartphones such as iPhone,
Galaxy Note/Phone and Windows Phone, etc. but excluding
PC/Mac, and non-smartphones.
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On average, respondents spend 2.8 hours daily using Internet-
connected PC/Macs, 35% time on work or education

1%

2 (1%

30 15%

4 :ﬁlgﬂ 0
5-10 ﬁl 13%
11 or above |i‘Z%
DK/HS |© 12%
0% 10% 20% 30%
Base : 506
+/-0.24 495

[Q2b] (Only ask respondents who have Internet-connected PC(s) or
Mac(s) (incl. laptops) in their whole family, base=507) How much
time do you spend on using these PC(s) or Mac(s) (incl. laptops) on
average per day?

Proportion spent on Work / education

35.0%

+/-3.1%

0%
1-10%
11-20%
21-30%
31-40%
41-50%
51-60%
61-70%
71-80%
81-90%
91-100%
DK/ HS

0%

A
I

I
I—I 5%

|i| 3%
= 204,
6%
I—l 5%
lil 2%
e
3%

I
e 111%
e 90p

e e

9%

o

30.0%

128%

Base : 507

10%

20%

30%

[Q2c] (Only ask respondents who have Internet-connected
PC(s) or Mac(s) (incl.
base=507) What proportion of these time do you spend for
work or education (vs. leisure / entertainment)?

laptops) in their whole family,
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On average, respondents spend 2.4 hours daily using mobile
devices, 22% time on work or education

131%
3%
|
1
6 - <8 |-l 3%
8 - <10 ll'lz%
10 or above |i|3%
DK/HS | 13%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
Base : 498
sampling error
+/-0.25 482

[Q3b] (Only ask respondents who have mobile devices in their
whole family, base=500) How much time do you spend on using
these mobile devices for non-phone call activities (say Instant
Messaging, email, web browsing, etc.) on average per day?

21.5% +/-2.6% 5.0%
Proportion spent on Work / education

~1 | | | |

0% II—l 42%
1-10% |_—I 14%
11-20% |1 7%
21-30% lﬁﬂf’
31-40% lil 2%

41-50% _|—' 12%
51-60% ll'I 1%

61-70% |1 4%
71-80% I-'l 2%
81-90% | 1%

91-100% |~ 4%

DK/HS |1 4% Bjxse : 500

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

[Q3c] (Only ask respondents who have mobile devices in their
whole family, base=500) What proportion of these time do you
spend for work or education (vs. leisure / entertainment)?
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B. Access of Information




Modern Family Lifestyle Survey

Most commonly used device application:
Looking for information

Looking for information

Entertainment |© o k0%

Keeping in touch with friends / relatives / colleagues / others at T 1w
all times | | |

Emails (= [30%

Networking via social media e

Accessing / reading / editing documents | §16%

Top 10

Downloading files / games / music content |_| 10%
Sharing content online, e.g. pictures and documents | J8%

Parenting and teaching children I 2%

2%

Planning your own / family financials like paying bills

Others 13%

2%

DK/HS

Base : 515 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

[Q4] Which 3 applications will you use most on these devices (PC / MAC / laptops / ultrabooks / tablets / smartphones)? 10
[Do not read out options, up to 3 responses allowed]
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Close to 60% consider it important to access and
share information flexibly using different devices

Very important

~ Important:

Quite important | [ 2% 59%
atthalt | [ 22

Not quite important / _' 11%

quite unimportant __ Notimportant:

Not important at all -' 2% B
Don’t know / Hard to say -' 3%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Base : 517

[Q5] How do you rate the importance of accessing and sharing information flexibly using different devices throughout
the day? (e.g. checking work docs on smartphone at work and accessing it again on your home PC) [Interviewer to probe 11
intensity of opinion]
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C. Networking/

Communications
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70% have family members, friends and business connections
aboard, most communicate with them using online tools

‘

Yes, family members /
friends
. Yes, business connections -' 13% ~64%
(e.g. customers)
Yes, family members / 68% i
friends Yes, colleagues -' 11%

Yes, business connections
(e.g. customers)

No [

1%

Yes, colleagues DK /HS
— 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
30%
No
-/ Base : 363

[Q6b] (Only ask respondents who answered “yes”
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% in Q6a, base=363) If yes, do you use web-based
Instant Messaging or video conferencing tools to
Base : 517 communicate with them when needed? [Multiple

[Q6a] Do you have business connections, colleagues, family responses allowed] 13

members or friends abroad? [Multiple responses allowed]
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Skype Is the most popular tool for

communications with overseas contacts

Video conversations \Voice conversations
1 | | | P | |
Skype | i 135% Skype | | I 130%
Messenger Hl 15% Whatsapp ?l 23%
e
Facebook Hl 14% WeEhat | ™ 114%
— ine [ 9%
1120 I
QQ I 12% Long distance call ||~/ 9%
WeChat |_l 9% Messenger Iﬁl 7%
Whatsapp I_I 7% QQ I—l 7%
FaceTime |7 16% Facebook |_' 5%
I . ——— o
Tango | 5% Viber | === 5%
1 FaceTime |, 74%
Google+ I-l 3% Tango | 3%
Never used any I_l 18% Google+ |7 2%
Others | ! 4;% Never usgdt r?ny '_170; 10%
ers | 0
0, 0 0, 0, 0,
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 0% 10% 0% 20%

Base : 226 Base : 227

[Q7a] (Only ask respondents who answered “yes” in Qéb, [Q7b] (Only ask respondents who answered “yes” in Q6b,
base=236) Then, which tools do you use when you have video ~ base=236) Then, which tools do you use when you have voice
conversations with them? [Do not read out options, multiple ~ conversations with them? [Do not read out options, multiple

responses allowed] responses allowed]
14
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Respondents on average spend less than 2 hours on
online social tools per day

Hour(s)

<1 | 6%

499

o

1-<2 1 43%

2.<4 |l 116%

oo |

6-<8 I- 2% 1.4* +/-0.17
8-<10 | I<1% 1.9# +/-0.21 1.0 379
10 b |_ * Include 0 when calculating the mean score
or above

# Exclude 0 when calculating the mean score

—4
o
S

124%

Don’t use at all

DK/HS | /3%

o e
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Base : 516

[Q8] For social networking, how much time do you use online social tools per day (e.g. Facebook, LinkedIn, Skype,
Weibo, Twitter, MSN)? 15
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D. Organizing Lives
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80% of respondents do not use any
Internet cloud service

Yes, Google Drive

0,
Yes, Dropbox |-|6/° | Yes: 15%

Yes, iCloud |-l5%

Yes, Microsoft SkyDrive l|| 2%

No, do not use any currently |_| 80%

Yes, others |'|' 2%

Don’t know / Hard to say 1 %
b pd z Z e S / %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Base : 517

[Q9] Do you use an internet cloud service (paid or free) currently? If yes, which one are you using? [Do not read out
options, multiple responses allowed] 17
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Majority consider it Important to have an effective
I'T tool for sending and receiving emails

1. Sending and receiving emails __--III|2% -

-_---II|1% 516

—————ll

4. Managing and sharing your photos/ S A—
video albums -———-I| 1% 516

5. Preparing learning and playing _I’
materials for children I---_ 516

6. Domestic/household expenses planning _— '
and managing .-- .I 2% 515

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

2. Organizing events with friends/families

= Very important = Quite important = Half-half
= Not quite important / quite unimportant = Not important at all = Not application (e.g. no children)
“ Don’t know / Hard to say

[Q10] How do you rate the importance of the following items, which you will need an effective IT tool on your mobile
/ PC devices to help you manage? [Interviewer to probe intensity of opinion] 18
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E. General Lifestyle
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Over 60% think their personal matters are
completely manageable

I totally don’t have time for the things I
actually enjoy doing

A
It’s time-consuming managing and I don’t _' 17%
always have time for things | enjoy doing

A

manage to find time for things | love to do

None of the above -' 6%

A
Don’t know / Hard to say I' 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Base : 517
[Q11] Which of the below statements can best describe how good or bad you are currently managing your personal
matters like household chores, cooking, shopping, household budget / paying bills, etc. and can afford the time for things 20
that you enjoy doing? [Interviewer to read out items 1 to 3, order to be randomized by computer, ONE answer only]
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“Housework and chores” and ‘‘entertainment”

eat up most of respondents’ time outside of work

Top 10

Housework and chores

Entertainment (E.g. movie, listen to music, electronic game)
Helping my children with their homework / my own course work
Taking care family members, such as elderly or young children
Meals and cooking

Sports activities

Shopping and errands

Managing social calendar

Learning

Rest

Others

Don’t know / Hard to say
Base : 515

33w

—ll 34%

ﬁl| 17%
ﬁll 14%
ﬁI' 12%
ﬁl' 11%

1w

I
I—I 7%

) 4%
lﬁl 4%
lﬁl 5%
lﬁl 79

0

0%

10%

20%

30% 40%

[Q12] What personal matters eat up most of your time outside of work? Please name the top three . [Do not read out
answers, three answers at most are allowed; for non-working respondents, interviewers can drop the words “outside of 21

work” from the question.]
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Over 60% agree that technology can help them
get more organized and thus save time

Very much agree
Agree:

T 61%

Somewhat agree | [ s
Halfnalf | L
Somewhat disagree _' 12% Disagree:

15%
Very much disagree -' 3%
Don’t know / Hard to say -| 3%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Base : 516

[Q13] How much do you agree or disagree that technology such as smart phones, tablets, laptops, apps, software can
help you get more organized and thus save time? [Interviewer to probe intensity] 22
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[Q13] Appreciation of technology versus
[Q11] management of one’s personal life

1. I totally don 't have time for the
things I actually enjoy doing

2. It’s time-consuming managing and
I don 't always have time for things |
enjoy doing

3. Its completely manageable and 1
always manage to find time for things
| love to do

4. None of the above

5. Don 't know / hard to say

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
= Very much agree = Somewhat agree = Half-half = Somewhat disagree = Very much disagree ® Don’t know / hard to say

Difference is statistically significant, at p<0.05.

[Q13] How much do you agree or disagree that technology such as smart phones, tablets, laptops, apps, software can help

you get more organized and thus save time? [Interviewer to probe intensity] * [Q11] Which of the below statements can

best describe how good or bad you are currently managing your personal matters like household chores, cooking,
shopping, household budget / paying bills, etc. and can afford the time for things that you enjoy doing? [Interviewer to 23
read out items 1 to 3, order to be randomized by computer, ONE answer only]
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Majority think they could save on average 1.5 hour a day
If they were more organized

Hour(s) A | |

o
2\

3| 2w

-
R - pling

1.5* +/-0.14
5 |1 2% 2 1# +-0.15 2.0 301
— * Include 0 when calculating the mean score
6 or more .' 1% # Exclude 0 when calculating the mean score

|
None, I’m already very organized ?'180

Don’t know / Hard to say _/|190
0% 10% 20% 30%
Base : 513

[Q14] How much time do you think you could save if you were more organized than you are now in managing your

personal matters? 24
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Over half spend less than $500 per month

on subscriptions to information services

1
$0-$99 | 5‘%

—_—

$100-$199 #l 8%

- 117%
$200-$299 | | 0  51%
$300-$399 —I 12%
$400-$499 —I 10%
$500-$599 117%

$600-$699 | 8%

I

$800-$899 | P 3% $482  +-$33  $400
$900-$999 .II <1%
$1,000 or more | 113%
Don’tknow /Hardtosay |, g% )
0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Base : 516

[Q15] How much do you spend in total per month on subscriptions like mobile phone, internet broadband services,

paid TV, music services, newspapers, magazines, streaming movies / TV, etc.? 25
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More than half are willing to use money
to buy an extra hour each day

$0

$1-$99 #IM%
$100-$199 I_115%
$200-$299 |[© 6%

$300-$399 | 4%

I

$1,000-$4,999 | 15% $1,218*  +/-$871 $100
l *The outlier ($1,000,000) has not been counted.

$5,000 or more I-I 2%

No limit, I’'m willing to pay any amount I_l 3%
124%

Don’t know / Hard to say

0% 10% 20% 30%

Base : 507

[Q16] If you could use money to buy time, how much at most would you pay to buy an extra hour each day? 26
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Respondents’ demographics
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Base : 517

28
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e
38.5 +/-1.14 Base : 511

29
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Education level

\

Primary or below
5%

Base : 514

30
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Occupation
‘\

Full time Others Executive and
housewife professional

Base : 514

31
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Family composition

Base : 509

How many family members living together with
you?

Base : 287

Base : 515 Does your family have children (under 18)

Are you a parent yourself? who are living with you? 32
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Concluding Remarks

Hong Kong people with computers and/or mobile devices spend 2 to 3 hours
each day using them, mostly for work or education activities.

The most commonly used applications on mobile devices are written for
Information search, entertainment, keeping contact with people, email
communication, and social networking.

Majority consider it important to access and share information flexibly using
different devices throughout the day. Most agree that technology can help
them get more organized, especially those who could manage themselves
well.

The top two tasks Hong Kong people rely on technology most are email
communication and organizing events with friends and families.

People anticipate, on average, they can save around 1.5 hours a day if they
can become more organized in managing personal matters, and they are
willing to pay more than $1,000 on average to buy an extra hour each day. .



Modern Family Lifestyle Survey

The End

For detailed report, please visit
http://hkupop.hku.hk




